

LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

	<u>Page</u>
INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW REPORT.....	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Financial Position.....	2
Statement of Activities.....	3 - 4
Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6 – 11

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REVIEW REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Lighthouse Promise, Inc.
Louisville, Kentucky

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of Lighthouse Promise, Inc. (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2020, and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management's financial data and making inquiries of entity management. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to fraud or error.

Accountant's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion.

Accountant's Conclusion

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.



Welenken CPAs

Louisville, Kentucky
March 16, 2021

LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2020

ASSETS

Cash	\$ 576,211
Unconditional promises to give	
With donor restrictions	50,467
Without donor restrictions	50,000
Cash restricted for program expenses	7,544
Investments	565,936
Capital assets, net of depreciation	<u>1,080,919</u>

TOTAL ASSETS \$ 2,331,077

LIABILITIES

Accrued expenses	\$ 9,322
Accounts payable	<u>118</u>

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,440

NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions	2,263,626
With donor restrictions	<u>58,011</u>

TOTAL NET ASSETS 2,321,637

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS \$ 2,331,077

See accompanying Notes and Independent Accountant's Review Report.

LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT			
Contributions and grants	\$ 372,924	\$ 58,011	\$ 430,935
Rental income	1,950	-	1,950
Donated services and goods	90,600	-	90,600
Interest income	12,276	-	12,276
Paycheck protection program	19,836	-	19,836
Miscellaneous	2,340	-	2,340
Net assets released from restrictions -			
Expiration of time restrictions	42,937	(42,937)	-
	<u>542,863</u>	<u>15,074</u>	<u>557,937</u>
Total Revenues and Other Support			
EXPENSES			
Program expenses			
School-age enrichment program costs	21,006	-	21,006
Donated program goods and services	70,600	-	70,600
Payroll	123,311	-	123,311
Payroll taxes	6,440	-	6,440
Grant expense	26,438	-	26,438
Depreciation	44,945	-	44,945
Repairs and maintenance	592	-	592
Utilities	21,433	-	21,433
Supplies	510	-	510
Insurance	13,053	-	13,053
Miscellaneous	2,736	-	2,736
	<u>331,064</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>331,064</u>
Supporting services			
Payroll	7,559	-	7,559
Payroll taxes	715	-	715
Grant expense	2,938	-	2,938
Professional fees	6,121	-	6,121
Donated professional services	20,000	-	20,000
Depreciation	4,994	-	4,994
Repairs and maintenance	486	-	486
Insurance	1,450	-	1,450
Utilities	6,267	-	6,267
Supplies	2,628	-	2,628

LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Supporting services (continued)			
Security	\$ 1,348	\$ -	\$ 1,348
Interest expense	17	-	17
Miscellaneous	1,969	-	1,969
	<u>56,492</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>56,492</u>
Fundraising expenses	<u>866</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>866</u>
Total Expenses	<u>388,422</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>388,422</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	154,441	15,074	169,515
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>2,109,185</u>	<u>42,937</u>	<u>2,152,122</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	<u><u>\$ 2,263,626</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 58,011</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,321,637</u></u>

See accompanying Notes and Independent Accountant's Review Report.

**LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020**

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:	
Change in net assets	\$ 169,515
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation	49,939
Changes in assets and liabilities:	
Unconditional promises to give without donor restrictions	(31,000)
Unconditional promises to give with donor restrictions	(16,530)
Accounts payable	(1,098)
Accrued expenses	<u>(2,438)</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>168,388</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:	
Net proceeds from maturity of investments	93,450
Purchase of capital assets	<u>(18,389)</u>
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>75,061</u>
NET CHANGE IN CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH	243,449
CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>340,306</u>
CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH AT END OF YEAR	<u><u>\$ 583,755</u></u>

See accompanying Notes and Independent Accountant's Review Report.

**LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization and Mission

Lighthouse Promise, Inc. (“Organization”) is a not-for-profit organization that provides after-school and summer care, youth mentoring, and GED programs for at risk children in the Newburg neighborhood of Louisville, Kentucky through its support of Lighthouse Community Center, Lighthouse Academy at Newburg, and Lighthouse Athletic Center. The Organization relies on financial support through grants and individual contributions to continue its mission of improving the lives and futures of at risk children.

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.

Basis of Presentation

The Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions are resources available to support operations. The only limits on the use of these net assets are the broad limits resulting from the nature of the Organization, the environment in which it operates, the purposes specified in its corporate documents and its application for tax-exempt status, and any limits resulting from contractual agreements with creditors and others that are entered into in the course of its operations.

Net assets with donor restrictions are resources that are restricted by a donor for use for a particular purpose or in a particular future period. The Organization's unspent contributions are reported in this class if the donor limited their use, as are promised contributions that are not yet due.

Contributions of property and equipment or cash restricted to acquisition of property and equipment are reported as net assets with donor restrictions if the donor has restricted the use.

When a donor's restriction is satisfied, either by using the resources in the manner specified by the donor or by the passage of time, the expiration of the restriction is reported in the financial statements by reclassifying the net assets as released from restrictions.

Cash Restricted

Cash restricted for program expenses has been restricted by donors and is not available for operating purposes.

Cost Allocation

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include payroll, payroll taxes, and grant expense, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort. Depreciation, repairs and maintenance, utilities, insurance and supplies are allocated on an approximate square footage basis. Various miscellaneous expenses are allocated based on percentage of usage.

Accrued Expenses and Accounts Payable

All accrued expenses and accounts payable are due within one year of the statement of financial position date.

LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Contributions

Contributions received are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions or net assets without donor restrictions, depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized.

Capital Assets and Depreciation

Capital assets are recorded at acquisition cost. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Estimated useful lives are as follows:

<u>Asset</u>	<u>Life</u>
Building	40 years
Building and land improvements	10 years
Garage	20 years
Equipment and other	5 years

Additions and betterments of \$1,000 or more are capitalized, while maintenance and repairs that do not improve or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed currently. Purchased property and equipment is capitalized at cost. The Organization has not received any donated property or equipment.

Donated Services

Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by the Organization. Volunteers also provide tutoring and other services throughout the year that are not recognized as contributions in the financial statements since the recognition criteria were not met.

Estimates

Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenses. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes

The Organization is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Management has concluded that any tax positions that would not meet the more-likely-than-not criterion of FASB ASC 740-10 would be immaterial to the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, the accompanying financial statements do not include any provision for uncertain tax positions, and no related interest or penalties have been recorded in the statement of activities or accrued in the statement of financial position. Federal tax returns of the Organization are generally open to examination by the relevant taxing authorities for a period of three years from the date the returns are filed.

Investments

Investments of the Organization consist of certificates of deposit (CD) and are valued at cost, which approximates fair value. The CDs have maturities ranging up to 12 months.

LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE A – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through March 16, 2021, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE B – CASH AND RESTRICTED CASH

The following provides a reconciliation of cash and restricted cash reported within the statement of financial position that sum to the total of the same such amounts shown in the statement of cash flows as of December 31, 2020.

Cash	\$ 576,211
Cash restricted for program expenses	<u>7,544</u>
Total cash and restricted cash	<u>\$ 583,755</u>

NOTE C – INVESTMENTS

At December 31, 2020, the Organization had investments in certificates of deposits with maturities as follow:

<u>Total</u>	<u>Investment Maturities</u>	
	<u>Less than 1 year</u>	<u>1-5 years</u>
<u>\$ 565,936</u>	<u>\$ 565,936</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

At December 31, 2020, there are no donor restricted investments.

NOTE D – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Generally accepted accounting principles define fair value, establish a frame work for measuring fair value, and establish a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability occurs in the principal market for the asset or liability or, in the absence of a principal market, the most advantageous market. Valuation techniques that are consistent with the market, income or cost approach are used to measure fair value.

The fair value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three broad levels:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities the Organization has the ability to access.
- Level 2 inputs are inputs (other than quoted prices included within Level 1) that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability and rely on management's own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability.

**LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

NOTE D – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

**Fair Value Measurements on a Recurring Basis
As of December 31, 2020**

	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>
ASSETS				
Certificates of deposit	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 565,936</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 565,936</u>

NOTE E – CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets at December 31, 2020, consist of the following:

Building and land including improvements	\$1,378,562
Garage	57,380
Equipment	169,514
Awning	23,100
Telephone/sound equipment	11,657
Furniture	1,357
Signs	<u>6,652</u>
	1,648,222
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>567,303</u>
Total	<u>\$1,080,919</u>

NOTE F – PROMISES TO GIVE

Unconditional promises to give at December 31, 2020, consist of the following:

With donor restrictions:	
Metro United Way	\$ 19,167
Good Samaritan Foundation	18,000
Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government	10,800
LG&E and KU Foundation	<u>2,500</u>
Total	<u>\$ 50,467</u>
Without donor restrictions:	
Vernon and Pat Hodge Charitable Fund	<u>\$ 50,000</u>

All promises to give are expected to be recognized within one year.

NOTE G – RESTRICTIONS/LIMITATIONS ON NET ASSETS

At December 31, 2020, the board of directors of the Organization has designated net assets without donor restrictions for programs and capital expenditures in the amount of \$52,650.

At December 31, 2020, the Organization's net assets with donor restrictions are subject to the following purpose or time restrictions.

Grants required to be used for program expenses	\$ 7,544
Grants for periods after December 31, 2020	<u>50,467</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>\$ 58,011</u>

LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE H – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of the statement of financial position date, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of donor imposed restrictions within one year of the statement of financial position date. Board designated cash has been earmarked for scholarships, other program expenses, and capital expenditures and are not available for general expenditures.

Financial assets at year end	\$ 1,250,159
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:	
Donor-restricted for certain program expenses	7,544
Board designated for programs and capital expenditures	<u>52,650</u>
 Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	 <u>\$ 1,189,965</u>

The Organization relies on general contributions received during the year to help offset the cost of general expenditures.

NOTE I - PROGRAM COSTS

School-age enrichment program costs for the year are as follows:

Counseling	\$ 975
Field trips and travel	734
Supplies and equipment	3,348
Computer expense	522
Scholarships	4,000
Safety fair	9,186
Karata	500
Miscellaneous	<u>1,741</u>
 Total	 <u>\$ 21,006</u>

NOTE J – CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The Organization maintains cash deposits at a financial institution, which at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced losses in such accounts. Management believes the Organization is not exposed to significant risk related to cash.

NOTE K – DONATED SERVICES AND GOODS

The estimated value of donated services and goods included as revenues in the financial statements and the corresponding expense categories for the year ended December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Accounting services	\$ 20,000
Food	37,500
Program costs	<u>33,100</u>
 Total	 <u>\$ 90,600</u>

LIGHTHOUSE PROMISE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE L – RENTAL INCOME

The Organization rents part of its building to a church for \$75 per week. Currently, there is no expiration date for the lease. Rental income for this activity for the year was \$1,950.

NOTE M – PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM

In May 2020, the Organization received a loan in the amount of \$23,161 through the Paycheck Protection Program, which was established by The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act and implemented by the Small Business Administration. The CARES Act provides for forgiveness of up to the full principal amount of the loan. In November 2020, \$19,836 of the loan was forgiven and recognized into income, and the Organization paid the remaining portion of the loan that was not forgiven plus interest totaling \$3,342.